
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 April 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 6 June 2012 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Simon Copley 

 
Extension 

 
277 

 
Date of Publication 

 
13 June 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 21 June 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

 

7 Appointment of Working Parties    

 The Committee is requested to appoint Members to the following Working 
Parties/Sub-Committee: 

 
(a) Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
 

The Leader of the Council, Chairman of Policy and Resources, Vice-
Chairman of Policy and Resources, Chairman of Commissioning Board 
and the Staff Champion. 

 
(b) Resources Working Party 
 

6 members. 
 
The members in the 2011-12 municipal year were Councillors Acomb, 
Mrs Cowling, Mrs Goodrick, Knaggs, Mrs Knaggs and Legard. 

 
(c) Community Investment Fund Panel (see report later on agenda) 
 
(d) Sub-Committee – Appeals Panel 
 

Chairman of Policy and Resources, Staff Champion and Vice 
Chairman of Policy and Resources. 
 
In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 
Members to be appointed by the Chief Executive in Consultation with 
the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, 
the Vice Chairman, from the current membership of the Policy and 
Resources Committee (including any substitute members). The Panel 
to meet as and when required. Such a panel to consist of two 
Members of the Conservative Group and one Member of another 
Group. 

 
Terms of reference of the Sub Committee 
 
To determine appeals in relation to the following matters: 
 
· To determine appeals against dismissal on disciplinary cases. 
· Any other appeal to Members which is currently within the Council’s 
policies   and procedures. 

 

8 Ryedale Economic Action Plan 2012-15 - Consultation Feedback and Adoption 
 (Pages 11 - 48) 

 

 

9 Annual Report 2011/12  - Delivering the Council's Priorities  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

10 Establishing the Community Investment Fund Working Party  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 



 
 
 

 

 

11 Statement on Local Procurement  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 

12 Community Governance Review - Foston and Thornton-le-Clay Parish Council 
 (Pages 63 - 78) 

 

 

13 Localisation of Council Tax Support  (Pages 79 - 94) 
 

 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Wednesday 4 April 2012 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Wednesday 4 April 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Mrs Burr MBE, Knaggs, Woodward, Ives, Mrs Goodrick, 
Mrs Knaggs and Maud 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:  Councillor Mrs Cowling 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Mrs Shields, Wainwright and 
Windress.  
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Janet Waggott, Nicki Lishman, Denise Hewitt and Clare Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
45 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey and Legard. 
 

46 Minutes of the Meetings Held on 8 December 2011 and 2 February 2012 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 8 
December 2011 and 2 February 2012 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 8 December 2011 and 2 February 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
47 Minutes of Meetings of the Resources Working Party held on 10 January 

2012 and 13 March 2012 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Resources Working Party held on 10 
January 2012 and 13 March 2012 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Resources Working Party held on 
10 January 2012 and 13 March 2012 be received. 

 
48 Urgent Business 

 
The Chairman reported that there was one item to be considered at the meeting 
as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(94)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. This related to the fact that the Planning Inspectorate 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Wednesday 4 April 2012 

 
 

had advised the Council that a period of public consultation was required to help 
ensure that the Ryedale Plan: Local Plan Strategy was legally compliant with 
new policies and sound when assessed against them. The Government had 
recently published two pieces of new national policy: the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Planning Policy for Traveller Sites. 
 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Acomb declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 11 as a 
trustee of Ryedale Community Transport. 
 
Councillor Mrs Burr declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 11 as 
an owner of businesses in Malton.  
 
Councillor Mrs Goodrick declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 
11 as the Council’s representative to the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
Councillor Mrs Knaggs declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 
11 as a trustee of Ryedale Voluntary Action. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

50 Delivering the Council's Priorities 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated), which 
detailed progress with delivering the Council Plan. 
 

Resolved 
That the report be noted. 

 
51 Establishing the Community Investment Fund Panel 

 
The Head of Policy and Partnerships submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which sought Members’ approval of operational criteria for the Community 
Investment Fund Panel (CIF Panel) 
 

Resolved 
 
Part A (matters delegated to this Committee) 
 
Members: 
(i) agreed the criteria for the operation of the CIF Panel as detaiIed in 

paragraphs 8.2 – 8.7 of the report; and 
(ii) noted the inclusion of the Main Grants and Christmas Lights  funds 

under the management of the CIF Panel. The allocation of the 
Talented Youth Grant scheme, which ended this year, to be included 
under the CIF Panel from April 2013 

 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Wednesday 4 April 2012 

 
 

Part B (recommendations to Council) 
 
The Council is recommended to approve: 
(i) the terms of reference for the CIF Panel for inclusion in the Council’s 

Constitution (annex A); and 
(ii) the 2012/2013 meeting schedule for the CIF panel.  

 
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

52 Redeployment and Redundancy Policy and Discretionary Compensation 
Policy 
 
The Head of Corporate and Business Support submitted a report
[...]
ves to outside bodies for a period up to the end of 
the Council term, unless the appointment has been delegated by the 
Council.” 
 
Part 4 – Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules para 14 (p117) be 
amended to read; 
 
“In any event call-in will not apply to development control and quasi-judicial 
decisions such as licensing.” 

 
54 Policy on Discretionary Business Rate Relief for Charities, Rural 

Hereditaments and Non-Profit Making Organisations 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
requested Members’ consideration of a policy for the determination of the 
allocation of Discretionary Business Rate Relief to organisations in the district 
that includes charities, non-profit making organisations, rural shops and post 
offices. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
(i) the Discretionary Business Rates Policy at Annex B; and 
(ii) that officers be delegated to approve Discretionary Business Rates 

Relief in line with that Policy. 
 

55 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 
The Head of Planning and Housing submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which informed Members that the Planning Inspectorate had advised the 
Council that a period of public consultation was required to help ensure that the 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Wednesday 4 April 2012 

 
 

Ryedale Plan: Local Plan Strategy was legally compliant with new policies and 
sound when assessed against them. The Government had recently published 
two pieces of new national policy: the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites. 
 
In the opinion of the Head of Paid Service the decision is an urgent one and 
therefore not subject to call-in. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Members approved: 

(i) that consultation with the public and key bodies for a period of six 
weeks be undertaken, specifically on the issue of compliance with 
the recently published National Planning Policy Framework and 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites; and 

(ii) the schedule of compliance (Annex A) between the Ryedale Plan: 
Local Plan Strategy and new national policy in the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Planning Policy for Traveller Sites as a basis 
for public consultation. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Resources Working Party 1 Wednesday 6 June 2012 

 
 

 
Resources Working Party 

 
Held at Meeting Room 1, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Wednesday 6 June 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, Mrs Cowling, Mrs Goodrick, Knaggs and Mrs Knaggs 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Gary Housden, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Julian Rudd and Janet 
Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
42 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Legard. 
 

43 Minutes of the Resources Working Party held on 13 March 2012 
 
The minutes of the Resources Working Party held on 13 March 2012 
(previously circulated) were presented. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the Resources Working Party held on 13 March 2012 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
44 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

45 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no further items of urgent business. 
 

47 Localisation of Council Tax Support 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated), which 
presented for Members consideration, the proposals for the Localisation of 
Council Tax Support and the policy options for taking forward the upcoming 
legislative requirements. 
 

Resolved 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 

Resources Working Party 2 Wednesday 6 June 2012 

 
 

 
That the report be received. 

 
48 Pickering Flood Storage Proposals 

 
The Corpora
[...]
nt other implications arising from this report. 

 
 
Clare Slater 
Head of Policy and Partnerships 
 
Author:  Clare Slater, Head of Policy and Partnerships 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 347 
E-Mail Address: clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Council Plan 2009 -13 
Delivering the Council Plan Reports – Reported quarterly to Policy and Resources 
Committee 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
www.ryedale.gov.uk 
  

Page 54



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 JUNE 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: ESTABLISHING THE COMMUNITY INVESTMENT FUND 

WORKING PARTY 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To establish the Community Investment Fund as a working party of the Policy and 

Resources Committee 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) the authority to make decisions on the allocation of grants be delegated to the 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the members of the 
Community Investment Fund Panel. In the absence of the Head of Economy 
and Infrastructure the delegation passes to the Chief Executive; 

  
(ii) that the terms of reference detailed in paragraph 6.1 for the Community 

Investment Fund Panel be adopted; and 
 

(iii) That named members and substitutes should be appointed to the Community 
Investment Fund Panel. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To establish the Community Investment Fund Panel as a fully operational working 

party of the Policy and Resources Committee as agreed by the Annual Meeting of 
Council in May 2012. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with these decisions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Th
[...]
the Independent Group and  

• 1 member of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

Members of the CIF Panel may be drawn from other committees other than the 
Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

6.2 Timetable of Meetings: the CIF panel shall meet at 6.30pm on the following dates: 

• 17 July 2012  

• 27 November 2012  

• 19 March 2013  
 

Page 56



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
 

6.3 Delegation of Authority to Officers in consultation with  the CIF Panel 
As a working party of the Policy and Resources Committee the authority to make 
decisions on the allocation of grants needs to be given to an officer of the Council. It 
is proposed that this should be the Head of Economy and Infrastructure who will 
exercise this delegation in consultation with the members of the Community 
Investment Fund Panel. In the absence of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
the delegation passes to the Chief Executive. 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

 
b) Legal 

The recommendations are in accordance with the Councils Constitution 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None 

 
 
Clare Slater 
Head of Policy and Partnerships 
 
Author:  Clare Slater, Head Policy and Partnerships 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 347 
E-Mail Address: clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Minutes of Council 17 May 2012 
Agenda and Minutes for the meeting of the Community Investment Fund Panel 25 April 2012  
Agenda and Minutes for the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 4 April 2012  
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
www.ryedale.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 JUNE 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
T
[...]
and under which category and when the contracts are to be 
renewed. 
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/pdf/Website%20version%20of%20contracts%20register.pdf  
 
Adhere to the Governments transparency agenda by publishing all Council spend over 
£500 on the Ryedale District Council website.  
 
Reaffirm its commitment to the 2005 Small Business Concordat, a voluntary agreement 
established by the last government to encourage local authorities to help small businesses 
to win public sector contracts.  
 
Ensure local suppliers are aware of procurement opportunities for example via the local 
press and Council website.  
 
Make requirements proportionate to the contract being let (only request the information 
needed).  
 
By releasing the Statement of Local Procurement and amending its procurement processes, 
the Council is strengthening its support for local businesses that wish to bid for contracts 
with the Council and help remove perceived barriers that might previously have discouraged 
local businesses from bidding for Council contracts.  
 
 
 
 

Page 61



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
 

 
Signed: 
 
 
………………………………………   ……………………………………… 
 
Janet Waggott      Cllr Keith Knaggs 
Chief Executive     Leader 
Ryedale District Council    Ryedale District Council  
 
 
Date:…………………….. 
 

Page 62



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    21 JUNE 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – FOSTON AND 

THORNTON-LE-CLAY PARISH COUNCIL 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  FOSTON AND THORNTON-LE-CLAY 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and respond to a Community Governance petition which has been 

submitted under the provisions of Section 80 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (The 2007 Act) requesting the District Council to 
conduct a Community Governance Review to increase the size of the Parish Council 
from five to seven Councillors. 

1.2 Ryedale District Council has a duty under section 83 of the 2007 Act to respond to 
the petition using its powers to undertake a Community Governance Review under 
section 82 of the 2007 Act. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Council is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the receipt of the request and its validity. 
2. Agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parishes of Foston 

and Thornton-le-Clay. 
3. Agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Annex C, including the 

timeable and arrangements for public consultation. 
4. Agree that the review will be carried out by the Council Solicitor and Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee. 
5. Note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that decisions may be 

made in respect of draft proposals and final recommendations of the Review.   
  
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To comply with the statutory duty under section 83 of the 2007 Act to respond to a 

Agenda Item 12

Page 63



POLICY AND RESOURCES  21 JUNE 2012 
    

Community Governance petition.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS  
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified in preparing this report – see Risk Matrix 

(Annex A). 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Before the coming into force of the 2007 Act, District Councils had power to vary the 

numbers on local Councils by making an Order.  Procedures were not prescriptive 
and numbers on Parish Councils, or other Parish electoral arrangements, could be 
varied easily and quickly.  Unfortunately this is no longer the case and the 
procedures prescribed for Community Governance Reviews, set out in the 2007 Act, 
have to be followed even when the only issue to be considered is a variation in a 
Parish Council’s numbers. 

 
5.2 The Act allows for the public to petition for revi
[...]
 Council Tax Band 
is E, F, G, H would be restricted to a calculation based on a Band D Council Tax Liability. 
There are approximately 70 claims which would be affected which this would save the 
Authority, having implemented a 20% cut, a further c£23k. 
 
Treating Maintenance as Income 
Presently this is not taken into account in the award of benefit. This would raise significant 
implications in the protection of vulnerable adults and child poverty.  
 
Taking Child Benefit into Account 
Child Benefit was included in benefits calculations prior to 2008 but is presently not 
considered. This would raise significant child poverty implications. 
 
Increasing Non Dependant Deductions 
At present an amount is deducted from the eligible council tax benefit to reflect the income of 
other adults in the household. Increasing the deducted amount could generate a saving. 
 
Reducing the Capital Limit (currently £16k) 
There are very few working age claimants with capital, so any changes would generate 
negligible savings. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES     21 JUNE 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 JUNE 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report informs members of the proposals for the Localisation of Council Tax 

Support and considers policy options for taking forward the upcoming legislative 
requirements. It proposes a policy direction for the Council which will enable it to 
consult with the major precepting authorities, the County Council, Fire and Police. 

 
1.2 Members will approve a final scheme for Council Tax support in January 2013 and 

the matter will come to Council in September prior to public consultation. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members recommend to Council:  

(i) the preparation of a scheme for 2013/2014 Council Tax Support for 
consultation with the major precepting authorities which incorporates: 
1. Maximum Eligible Council Tax Support of 80%; 
2. Removal of the Second Adult Rebate; 
3. a maximum Band D property restriction for all working age claims; 
4. an assumption that all preceptors contribute proportionately to any 

additional collection costs;  
5. an assumption that all preceptors contribute proportionately to the 

establishment of a Council Tax Support Hardship Relief fund;  
(ii) that any shortfall in funding to meet the total cut in Government funding, 

having implemented the above, is met through reductions in Council tax 
discounts as part of the 2013/2014 budget strategy process; and 

(iii) that a further report and scheme for public consultation is presented to 
Council on the 6 September 2012 taking into account the comments of the 
major preceptors. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 81



POLICY AND RESOURCES     21 JUNE 2012 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The proposals within the consultation are potentially very significant for the Council 

and residents of Ryedale. The timescale for implementation is extremely challenging 
and consultation with the other Council Tax preceptors and public, publication of a 
new scheme and implementation for Council Tax Support (CTS) is required in the 
next 7 months.  

 
3.2 The financial modelling of the likely impacts indicates that attempting to pass on the 

cut in funding in full to working age claimants will not be possible.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The significant risks to RDC of the recommendation (detail at Annex A) are: 

• That the proposals do not deliver the required saving in total due to collection 
difficulties. This will be mitigated by the proper assessment of requirements 
with external support. 

• That the scheme is subject to legal challenge on equality grounds. This will be 
mi
[...]
ility to pay council tax and is not on the list of 
disregarded persons. The amount is based on the gross income of the non-dependant 
person(s) excluding any income related benefits, Attendance Allowance or Disability 
Allowance. The claimant’s own income is ignored. The maximum amount of Second Adult 
Rebate is limited to 25 per cent of council tax liability. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C 

 

Clamant Data 
 
Total Claimants  3,620 
Pensioners   2,163 (protected) 
Working Age   1,457 
 
Working Age Breakdown: 
 

 Single Person Claimants + 
Partner 

Total 

Earner Disabled 8 29 37 

Earner Family 205 180 385 

Earner Other 66 22 88 

Non-earner Disabled 77 9 86 

Non-earner Family 26 6 32 

Non-earner Other 46 3 49 

Second Adult Rebate   22 

Passported*   758 

   1,457 

 
* Passported claims are automatically eligible for full council tax benefit. The Local authority 
is notified of these claims by electronic link to the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 April 2012
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 6 June 2012
	8 Ryedale Economic Action Plan 2012-15 - Consultation Feedback and Adoption
	1c PART A - HEH - Ryedale Economy Action Plan - Comments Table & Recommended Changes - Appendix A - 7June 2012
	1d PART A - HEH - Ryedale Economy Action Plan inc Recommended Changes - Appendix B - 7 June 2012
	1b PART A - HEH - Ryedale Economy Action Plan - risk matrix - 7 June 2012

	9 Annual Report 2011/12  - Delivering the Council's Priorities
	10 Establishing the Community Investment Fund Working Party
	11 Statement on Local Procurement
	12 Community Governance Review - Foston and Thornton-le-Clay Parish Council
	13 Localisation of Council Tax Support
	PART B - CD151 - Localisation of Council Tax Support  Report v2
	PART B - CD151 - Localisation of Council Tax Supp

Minutes of the meeting


 
Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 21 June 2012 
 

 

 
Policy and Resources Committee  
 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 21 June 2012 
 
Present 
 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Bailey, Ives, Knaggs, Mrs Knaggs, Legard (Vice-
Chairman), Maud and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Mrs L Cowling and Mrs Shields 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers:  
 
Councillors Clark, Cussons, Raper and Wainwright 
 
In Attendance 
 
Paul Cresswell, Julian Rudd, Sue Shuttleworth and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes  

 
56 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Burr and Mrs 
Goodrick 
 

57 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 April 2012 
 
The minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 
April 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 
4 April 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

58 Minutes of the Meeting of the Resources Working Par ty held on 6 June 
2012 
 
The minutes of a meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 6 June 2012 
were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 6 June 
2012 be received. 
 



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 21 June 2012 
 

 

59 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(94)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

60 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Knaggs declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 12 as 
he had been consulted by the Parish Council during the course of the review. 
 

PART ‘A’ ITEMS – MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DEL EGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 
61 Appointment of Working Parties 

 
Nominations were sought for the following Sub Committees/Working Parties: 
 

(a) Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
(b) Resources Working Party 
(c) Sub-Committee – Appeals Panel 

 
Resolved 
 
That the following Members be appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub-
Committees for the municipal year 2012-13: 
 
Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
 
The Leader of the Council, Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee, Vice-
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee, Chairman of Commissioning 
Board and the Staff Champion 
 
Resources Working Party 
 
Councillors Acomb, Mrs Cowling, Mrs Goodrick, Knaggs, Mrs Knaggs and 
Legard 
 
Sub-Committee – Appeals Panel 
 
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee, Staff Champion and Vice-
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee 
 
In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members to 
be appointed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources Committee or, in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice-Chairman, 
from the current membership of the Policy and Resources Committee (including 
any substitute members).  The Panel to meet as and when required; such a 



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 21 June 2012 
 

 

panel to consist of two members of the Conservative Group and one Member of 
another Group. 
 

62 Ryedale Economic Action Plan 2012-15 - Consultation  Feedback and 
Adoption 
 
The Head of Economy and Housing submitted for information a report giving 
feedback on the results from the Ryedale Economic Action Plan consultation 
period (previously circulated) which had been considered at a meeting of the 
Commissioning Board held on 7 June 2012.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted 
 

63 Annual Report 2011/12  - Delivering the Council's P riorities 
 
The Head of Policy and Partnerships submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the content of the Council’s Annual Report of delivery against its 
priorities. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 

64 Establishing the Community Investment Fund Working Party 
 
The Head of Policy and Performance submitted a report (previously circulated), 
the purpose of which was to establish the Community Investment Fund as a 
working party of the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that 
 
(i)  The authority to make decisions on the allocation of grants be delegated 

to the Head of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the 
members of the Community Investment Fund Panel.  In the absence of 
the Head of Economy and Infrastructure the delegation passes to the 
Chief Executive 
 

(ii)  The terms of reference detailed in paragraph 6.1 of the report for the 
Community Investment Fund Panel be adopted 

(iii)  The following Members be appointed to the Community Investment 
Fund Panel: 

 
Councillors Acomb, Ives, Mrs Knaggs and Mrs Goodrick (Conservative 
Group) 
Councillor Ward (Liberal Group) 



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 21 June 2012 
 

 

Councillor Maud (Independent Group) 
Councillor Mrs Burr (Lib/Dem Group) 

 
Substitutes:  Councillors Arnold and Knaggs (Conservative Group) 
                      Councillor Wainwright (Independent Group) 
                      Councillor Mrs Shields (Lib/Dem Group) 
                      Councillor Woodward (Liberal Group) 

 
PART ‘B’ ITEMS – MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
65 Statement on Local Procurement 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
proposing the adoption of a policy requiring officers to seek quotes from local 
suppliers in procurement processes where possible. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that Council be recommended to approve  the 
Statement of Local Procurement at Annex A to the report. 
 

66 Community Governance Review - Foston and Thornton-l e-Clay Parish 
Council 
 
The Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer submitted a report (previously 
circulated), the purpose of which was to 
 
(a)  Consider and respond to a Community Governance petition which has 

been submitted under the provisions of Section 80 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (The 2007 Act) 
requesting the District Council to conduct a Community Governance 
Review to increase the size of the Parish Council from five to seven 
Councillors 
 

(b)  Ryedale District Council has a duty under section 83 of the 2007 Act to 
respond to the petition using its peers to undertake a Community 
Governance Review under section 82 of the 2007 Act 

 
Resolved 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
 
(i)  Note the receipt of the request and its validity 
 
(ii) Agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parishes of 

Foston and Thornton-le-Clay 
 

(iii) Agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Annex C 
including the timetable and arrangements for public consultation 



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 21 June 2012 
 

 

 
(iv) Agree that the review will be carried out by the Council Solicitor and 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and 
Resources Committee 
 

(v) Note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that decisions 
may be made in respect of draft proposals and final recommendations of 
the Review 

 
67 Localisation of Council Tax Support 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
which members were informed of the proposals for the Localisation of Council 
Tax Support and which considered policy options for taking forward the 
upcoming legislative requirements.  It proposed a policy direction for the Council 
which would enable it to consult with the major precepting authorities, the 
County Council, Fire and Police.  Members were to approve a final scheme for 
Council Tax support in January 2013 and the matter was to go to Council in 
September prior to public consultation. 
 
Resolved 
 

That the report be received and that Council be recommended 
 
(i)  The preparation of a scheme for 2013/2014 Council Tax Support for 

consultation with the major precepting authorities which incorporates: 
 
1. Maximum Eligible Council Tax Support of 80% 
2. Removal of the Second Adult Rebate 
3. A maximum Band D property restriction for all working age claims 
4. An assumption that all preceptors contribute proportionately to any 

additional collection costs 
5. An assumption that all preceptors contribute proportionately to the 

establishment of a Council Tax Support  
 

(ii)  That any shortfall in funding to meet the total cut in Government funding, 
having implemented the above, is met through reductions in Council 
Tax discounts as part of the 2013/2014 budget strategy process 

 
(iii) That a further report and scheme for public consultation is presented to 

Council on the 6 September 2012 taking into account the comments 
of the major preceptors 

 
68 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urg ent. 

 
There being no urgent business the Chairman declared the meeting closed at 
8.10pm 
 


